
 

Select Commission Briefing - 3.00 p.m.  
(Committee Room 3) 

 
 
 

SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham. 
Date: Thursday, 27th June, 2013 

  Time: 3.30 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
2. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Communications.  
  

 
5. Declarations of Interest.  
  

 
6. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press.  
  

 
For Decision:- 
 
7. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd May, 2013 (herewith) (Pages 1 - 

5) 
  

 
8. Representations on Panels/Working Groups (report herewith) (Pages 6 - 7) 
  

 
9. Performance Clinics Framework and Guidance for the Self Regulation Select 

Commission (report herewith) (Pages 8 - 11) 
  

 
For Monitoring:- 
 
10. Invest to Save Update (report herewith) (Pages 12 - 15) 

 



  

 
11. Revenue Account Outturn 2012/13 (report herewith) (Pages 16 - 29) 
  

 
12. Work Programme (report herewith) (Pages 30 - 39) 
  

 
13. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  

 
The following item is likely to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public as being exempt under Paragraph 3  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006) (information relating to 
the financial or business affairs). 

 
14. Support for the Local Economy (report herewith) (Pages 40 - 52) 
  

 
15. Date and Time of Next Meeting - Thursday, 25th July, 2013 at 3.30 p.m.  
  

 
Members of the Self-Regulation Select Commission:- 

Councillor Currie (Chairman) 
Councillor Beck (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillors Ahmed Atkin, Beaumont, Ellis, Godfrey, J. Hamilton, Mannion, Sharman, Tweed, 
Vines and Watson. 

 

 



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 02/05/13 45B 

 

 

SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 
2nd May, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Currie (in the Chair); Councillors Beaumont, Beck, Ellis, Godfrey, 
J. Hamilton, Mannion and Sharman. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Atkin, 
The Mayor (Councillor Pickering), Tweed and Watson.  
 
72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest to report. 

 
73. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
74. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 28TH MARCH, 

2013  
 

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Self 
Regulation Select Commission held on 28th March, 2013 be approved as 
a correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 
Further to Minute No. 67 (Corporate Plan Outcomes) it was acknowledged 
that this Select Commission could only recommend that the Corporate 
Plan outcomes be revised with suggested involvement from this Select 
Commission. 
 
Reference was made to Minute No. 69 (Performance Clinics) and the 
deferral of the report until the next meeting of this Select Commission 
owing to sickness absence by the relevant officer. 
 

75. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 28TH 
FEBRUARY 2013  
 

 Further to Minute No. 189 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10th April, 
2013, consideration was given to a report presented by Stuart Booth, 
Director of Finance, which provided details of progress on the delivery of 
the Revenue Budget for 2012/13 based on performance for the first 
eleven months of the financial year. It was currently forecast that the 
Council would overspend against its Budget by £0.601m (+0.3%); an 
improvement of £0.677m on the January report which showed a forecast 
overspend of £1.278m (+0.6%). The main reasons for the forecast 
overspend related to:- 

 

• The continuing service demand and cost pressures in looking after 
vulnerable children across the Borough. 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 1



46
[...]
e revised laundry charges with a 
view to ascertaining whether they provide value for money. 

• Private Finance Initiative – update. 
 
Issues of concern needed to be fed into the Self-Regulation Select 
Commission 2013/14 work programme, which would be submitted for 
consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board to 
prioritise the overall work programme across each of the Select 
Commissions.  This would highlight any areas of joint working, thematic 
approaches or potential duplication.  

The work programme was flexible and issues may be referred to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board and Select Commissions by 
various sources. 

Discussion ensued on the work programme and it was suggested that this 
also include some work on Councillors’ Structures. 
 
Reference was also made to reviewing previous scrutiny reviews 
completed in the last few years as part of Scrutiny aftercare, especially 
with the challenges now facing the Council and the changes to staffing 
structures and which would then be captured as part of the Scrutiny 
Annual Report, which would be presented to Council in July, 2013. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 
(2)  That the areas identified in 2013/14 work programme remain valid 
with the inclusion of a review into Councillors’ Structures. 

Page 4



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 02/05/13 49B 

 

 

 
(3)  That any additional areas be identified and be fed into the wider 
scrutiny work programme to be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board. 
 

78. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:-  That the next scheduled meeting of the Self Regulation Select 
Commission take place on Thursday, 27th June, 2013 commencing at 
3.30 p.m. 
 

 

Page 5



 

 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 

2.  Date: 27TH JUNE, 2013 

3.  Title: REPRESENTATIVES ON PANELS AND WORKING 
GROUPS 

4.  Directorate: CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S DIRECTORATE 

 
 
 
5. Summary 
  
Confirmation of memberships of the various Council sub-groups for the Municipal 
Year 2013/14 is required. 
 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
   
To nominate and confirm memberships on the Council Sub-Groups for the 
2013/14 Municipal Year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 6



 

 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
To consider membership of the following:- 
 
A. Health, Welfare and Safety Panel  
 

Meet on a quarterly basis on a Friday at 2.00 p.m. along with quarterly visits of 
inspection. 

 
 To nominate one Member and substitute – currently Councillor Sharman and 

substitute Councillor J. Hamilton. 
 
 (N.B.  Member commitment required with substitute attending if nominated Member 

cannot) 
 
 
B. Recycling Group 
 
 Meet every two months on a Tuesday at 10.00 a.m. 
 
 To nominate one Member – currently Councillor Ellis. 
 
8. Finance 
  
None significant. 
 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
  
Memberships are required to ensure continuity of the Council’s business.  
 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Memberships are required to ensure continuity and progression of the Council’s business 
 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
None. 
 

Contact Name:- Debbie Pons, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Ext 2054 

debbie.pons@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 7



 
 

 
 
 

1.  Meeting: Self Regulation Select Committee   

2.  Date: 27 June 2013 

3.  Title: 
Performance Clinics Framework and Guidance for the 
Self Regulation Select Committee  

4.  Directorate: NAS 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
The council is committed to delivering its commitments to citizens. Against a backdrop of 
diminishing resources this is very challenging and requires us to rethink how we monitor 
and manage performance when expectations are not being met.  This report was 
requested at the Self-Regulation Select Commission meeting on March 28 2013. 
 
The council has successfully used performance clinics in the past but the way these 
clinics have been used and the frequency with which they are held has changed reflecting 
the reduced resources available.   
 
In order to reflect this direction of travel and provide to refresh our approach this report 
suggests three  types of clinic that could used in different circumstances  (Managerial, Ads 
hoc Challenge Events and Planned Challenge ) are described in this report and can be 
triggered in a variety of circumstances in response to a specific issue, theme or cause for 
concern.  
 

• Managerial Performance Clinic is internal and managed entirely by the service and 
P&Q 

• Ad hoc Challenge events -  recommended by Senior Leadership Team (SLT), 
Cabinet Members or the Select Committee, usually  after managerial action has 
failed to achieve an improvement in outcomes 

• Planned Challenge Events as part of the annual work programme of Scrutiny 
Service  ‘ 

 
Resources used to set up and run performance clinics divert resources away from front 
line problem solving and delivery.  Consequently it is important that ‘clinics’ are used 
appropriately and sparing. Clinics should not be seen as the default response to poor 
performance.   
 
 
6. Recommendations 
Agree the approach set out in the report  
Consider options for appointing an ‘independent chair’ at Member-led performance clinics  

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 9Page 8



 
 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
Performance Clinic Framework components and triggers 
 
Changes in the way the council carries out its business, to reflect the reduced resources 
available mean that Performance and Quality staff are more front facing and actively 
participate in  problem solving, rather than simply holding managers to account.  Many 
performance clinics are conducted as problem solving events, rather than straightforward 
challenge events.     
 
7.1 Managerial  Performance Clinic (Officer) 
 
Directorate Leadership Teams (DLT) have a fundamental role in managing per
[...]
 69 

 
Contact Name: 
Sue Wilson 
Performance and Quality Manager 
01709 822511 
Sue-cyps.wilson@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 11



 1 

 

1. MEETING: Self-Regulation Select Commission  

2. DATE: 27 June 2013 

3. TITLE: Invest To Save Update  

4. DIRECTORATE: 
Safeguarding, Children and Young People's Services  
All Wards 

5. SUMMARY 

At its meeting of 2 May, 2013, the Self-Regulation Select Commission requested 
that a report be submitted to a future meeting on the progress and impact of the 
Invest to Save Bid to reduce use of independent foster agency placements.  This 
report details actions taken, number of foster carers recruited and savings. The 
report was submitted to the Corporate Parenting Panel, Chaired by Cllr Lakin on 
May 21, 2013. 

6. RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Self-Regulation Select Commission: 
 

a. Receives the report and notes the actions taken through the invest to 
save bid to recruit foster carers and prospective adopters; 

b. Notes that the invest to save programme will continue to be 
monitored by officers on a monthly basis and by the Corporate 
Parenting Panel to ensure that targets are achieved and more 
fostering and adoptive placements are available locally  

 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 
Agenda Item 10Page 12



 2 

7. PROPOSAL AND DETAIL 

7.1 The Invest to Save Proposal was agreed in August 2011 and is a three year 
investment. This invest to save is focused on increasing the number of fostering 
and adoptive placements. The first year target of a net increase of 12 fostering 
households was achieved and the second year target of 18 was exceeded by 2. 
The final year target is a net increase of 23 fostering households. These are 
minimum targets.  

In terms of adoption the first year target of approving 17 was exceeded by one, 
whilst in the second year they missed the target of 21 approvals by 2 due to 
checks and references being delayed. However these two will be approved in April 
/ May. The adoption service within the third year needs to approve 21 adopters.  
 
The approval activity needs to be balanced against the focus on ensuring retention 
of foster carers (see table below). Year two has seen consistent recruitment 
activity with foster carers and a significant improvement in activity from the 
previous year.  
 
Approvals 
by Month  

Approval by 
category  

Deregistration 
/ registration 
by month  

Reasons  

April -   3  1 Families Together 
1 Task 4-10 years 
1 Respite 5-11 years 

April  2 2 Family and 
Friend carers 
who secured 
SGO  

May - 1 1 Task 0-5 years May  1 Gained 
employment / 
level of 
dissatisfaction  

June -   2 1 Task 0-2 years 
1 Task 4-10 year 

June 1 Family illness 

July - 3  1Families together / task 
1 Family and Friend 
Carer 
1 Task 2-6 years 

July 1 Moving from 
area 
 

Aug - 3 1 Task 0-1 year 
1 Task 0-5 years 
1 Task 12-18 years 

Aug  - 0   

Sept - 3 1 Task 0-5 years 
1 Task 0-11 years 
1Families together / long 
term  

Sept  - 3 2 x Family and 
Friends carers – 
child reached 
18  
1 Emigrating  

Oct  - 5 1 Task 0-2 
1 Task 5-11 
1 Task 5-10 
1 Long Term 9-18  
1 Task 10-18  

Oct - 3 1 carers 
secured SGO 
1 ill health  
1 change of 
career  

Nov - 0  Nov - 0  

Dec - 0  Dec - 0  

Jan - 3 1 Task 5-11 
1 Task 0 -2 
1 Family and Friends 
Carers  

Jan - 1 Family and 
Friends carer 
secured SGO  

Page 13



 3 

Feb  - 5 1Task 0-4 
1 Task 2-5 
1 Task 5-10 
1 Task 5-11 
1 Task 0-2  

Feb – 1  1 Family and 
Friends – 
change of 
personal 
circumstances  

March - 6 3 Task 5-10 
2 Task 0-5 
1 Task 0-2 
 

March - 1 1 dissatisfaction  

Total 
Approved  

34 Total Lost  14 

 

 
7.2 The bi monthly information sessions and press / radio are proving to be successful 

in respect of fostering as each session is generating appropriate enquiries. This 
approach is not as successful in respect of attracting prospective adoptive parents. 
The marketing officer is part of the Yorkshire and Humberside Consortium 
recru
[...]
et Saving 
Cumulative 

 
£ 

Forecast 
Cumulative 

Cost 
£ 

Forecast  
Cumulative 
Saving 

£ 

Net 
Cumulative 
Saving 

£ 

July – 
Sept 11 

46,919 5,084 -41,835 33,401 0 -33,401 

Oct – 
Dec 11 

153,369 17,793 -135,576 139,082 5,084 -133,998 

Jan – 
Mar 12 

272,110 119,129 -152,981 244,432 120,710 -123,723 

April – 
Jun 12 

396,156 264,638 -131,518 347,269 143,587 -203,683 

July – 
Sept 12 

519,415 443,700 -75,715 454,744 242,594 -212,150 

Oct – 
Dec 12 

638,236 654,028 15,792 558,326 370,262 -188,064 

Jan – 
Mar 13 

761,095 903,438 142,343 671,610 745,196 73,586 

Apr – 
Jun 13 

878,641 1,191,930 313,289 784,854 930,184 145,330 

July – 
Sept 13 

997,025 1,526,343 529,318 900,598 1,294,267 393,669 

Oct – 
Dec 13 

1,124,321 1.908,827 784,506 1,020,928 1,687,728 666,800 

Jan – 
Mar 14 

1,263,555 2,339,381 1,075,826 1,149,172 2,156,259 1,007,087 

           

 

9. RISK AND UNCERTAINTIES 

The risk is continued over reliance on Independent Fostering and Adoption 
Agencies if the targets are not achieved and lack of placement choice for those 
children and young people who become Looked After 

10. POLICY AND PERFORMANCE AGENDA IMPLICATIONS 

Performance measures have been identified for the service and these will be 
monitored on an ongoing basis. 

11. BACKGROUND AND CONSULTATION 

This was brought at the request of Self-Regulation Select Commission  
 
 

Contact: Gillian Ackerley, Service Manager, Family Placements and Residential, 
Children and Young People's Services gillain.ackerley@rotherham.gov.uk (01709) 
823444 

Page 15



  
 
 
1.  Meeting: Self Regulation Select Commission 

2.  Date: 27th June 2013 

3.  Title: Revenue Account Outturn 2012/13  
   

4.  Directorate: Resources 

 
 
5. Summary 
 

• In 2012/13 the Council budgeted to spend £213.290m on its General Fund 
Revenue Account.  Actual spending for the year was £212.402m, a saving 
against budget of £0.888m (or -0.42%).  Of this, £0.705m is accounted for by 
surpluses on trading accounts, leaving a net underspend of £0.183m. 

 
 Requests to carry-forward £159k of unspent 2012/13 budgets for specific 
 projects/purposes are also included in this report. If approved the remaining 
 balance available to support the budget is £24k.  
 

• In addition, the Delegated Schools’ Budget was £183.574m. Actual spend 
against this was £182.958m, an underspend of £0.616m for the year. This has 
been added to Schools’ Reserves which at 31st March 2013 stood at £8.227m.   

 

• The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) in 2012/13 was budgeted to make a 
contribution to the HRA General Reserve of £1.838m. Actual contribution to this 
Reserve was £6.801m - a £4.963m additional contribution. 

 

• This is a very positive outturn, especially given the challenges faced in-year 
which necessitated the implementation of a moratorium on all but essential 
spend from October.  It is the result of the hard work of both elected Members 
and staff in managing reducing levels of funding at a time of increasing service 
need, and also the generally good and responsible financial management on 
the part of budget holders. 

 

• Reflecting the above out-turn position, and assuming the recommendations in 
this report are approved, the Council’s Revenue Reserves as at 31 March 2013 
were: General Fund Reserves available and uncommitted to support the 
Budget £9.316m and Earmarked Reserves £51.345m of which £41.663m is 
ringfenced for HRA, Schools and to meet future PFI contractual obligations. 
Reserves at the end of 2012/13 are in line with planned levels.    

 
6. Recommendations 
 
That Self Regulation Select Commission is asked to note the following 
recommendations to Cabinet:- 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 11Page 16



That Cabinet :- 
 
1. Note the Council’s General Fund, Schools’ and the Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) Revenue Outturn Position Statements for 2012/13. 
 
2. Note the level of the Council’s Revenue Reserves as at 31 March 2013. 
 
3. Approve the carrying forward of underspends on Trading Services  

(£704,895) and requests for carrying forward of specific items (£158,709) in 
accordance with the Council’s approved policy; and 

 

Page 17



 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Revenue Outturn 2012/13 
 
Rotherham’s Net Revenue Budget (excluding Delegated Schools’ Budget £183.574m) 
for the 2012/13 financial year was £213.290m.  Actual spending was £212.402m, 
resulting in an underspend of £0.888m (or 0.42%).  In addition to this, the Delegated 
Schools’ Budget was underspent by £0.616m.  
 
The Revenue Outturn position is analysed by Directorate at Appendix 1 with the 
principal reasons for the variations set out in Appendix 2.  More detailed Directorate 
Outturn reports have been presented to individual Cabinet Members for their portfolio 
areas of responsibility.   
 
In spite of significant pressures and commitments, the Council has managed to 
achieve, through taking a proactive series of management actions and careful 
financial management, a positive financial out-turn.  Excluding the position on 
schools, there is a net underspend of £0.888m (0.42%) on the Council’s Net 
Revenue Budget.  This reflects the Council’s continued prudent and sustainable 
approach to financial management.   
 
During 2012/13 the Council has continued the process of reconfiguring and 
rationalising its services in order to meet the financial challenges it is facing. As part of 
the process the Council offered the option of a voluntary severance scheme during the 
financial year.  By the 31st March 2013, 328 employees had left or had been given 
approval to leave the Council under the terms of its Voluntary Severance 
arrangements (that is Voluntary Early Retirement, Voluntary Redundancy, Phased 
Retirement and Redeployment).  
 
7.2 Schools’ Budgets 
 
Schools’ budgets totalled £183.574m last year. Spending against these budgets came 
to £182.958m, an underspend of £0.616m (0.34%) which was 
[...]
orough wide housing and neighbourhood strategies; 
 

• scrutinising economic development and regeneration strategies; and 
 

• scrutinising the environment and sustainable development.  
 

Page 39



Agenda Item 14 Page 40
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd May, 2013 (herewith)
	8 Representations on Panels/Working Groups (report herewith)
	9 Performance Clinics Framework and Guidance for the Self Regulation Select Commission (report herewith)
	10 Invest to Save Update (report herewith)
	11 Revenue Account Outturn 2012/13 (report herewith)
	12 Work Programme (report herewith)
	Work Programme Appendix A
	Work Programme Appendix B

	14 Support for the Local Economy (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


50B SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 27/06/13  

 

 

SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION 

27th June, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Currie (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Beaumont, Beck, 
J. Hamilton, Sharman, Tweed, Vines and Watson; the Deputy Leader (Councillor 
Akhtar) also attended for item 8. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ellis and Godfrey.  
 
1. COMMUNICATIONS  

 

 The Chairman welcomed the new Members of the Self Regulation Select 
Commission to their first meeting. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 Councillor D. Beck declared a prejudicial interest in item 8 (Revenue 
Account Outturn 2012/13) as an employee of the Barnsley and 
Rotherham Chamber of Commerce and left the meeting whilst that item 
was being considered. 
 

3. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 

 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 2ND MAY, 2013  

 

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Self 
Regulation Select Commission held on 2nd May, 2013 be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman. 
 

5. REPRESENTATIONS ON PANELS/WORKING GROUPS  

 

 Resolved:- That the following Members of the Self Regulation Select 
Commission be appointed to the Panel and Group shown for the 
2013/2014 Municipal Year:-  
 
(1)  Health, Welfare and Safety Panel: - Councillor T. R. Sharman 
(substitute : Councillor J. Hamilton).  
 
(2)  Recycling Group: - Councillor S. Ellis.  
 

6. PERFORMANCE CLINICS FRAMEWORK AND GUIDANCE FOR THE 

SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION  

 

 Further to Minute No. 69 of the meeting of the Self Regulation Select 
Commission held on 28th March, 2013, consideration was given to a 
report presented by the Performance and Quality Manager concerning the 
Council’s achievements in delivering its commitments to citizens. Against 



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 27/06/13 51B

  

 

 

a backdrop of diminishing resources, this task is very challenging and 
requires a review of the way the Council monitors and manages 
performance when expectations are not being met. 
 
The report stated that this Council has successfully used performance 
clinics in the past, but the way these clinics have been used and the 
frequency with which they are held has changed, reflecting the reduced 
resources available.   
 
In order to reflect both this direction of travel and the need to refresh the 
Council’s approach, the report included suggestions of three types of 
clinic which could be used in different circumstances: (i) Managerial, (ii) 
ad hoc challenge events; and (iii) planned challenge. These three types of 
performance clinic were described in the submitted report and would be 
capable of being triggered in a variety of circumstances in response to a 
specific issue, theme or cause for concern. Members were informed that:- 
 
(a) a Managerial performance clinic is internal and managed entirely by 
the Service accountable Director and by Performance and Quality staff; 
 
(b) ad hoc challenge events -  recommended by the Council’s Senior 
Leadership Team, by Cabinet Members or by a Select Commission, 
usually  after managerial action has failed to achieve an improvement in 
outcomes; and 
 
(c) Planned Challenge Events as part of the annual work programme of 
the Council’s Scrutiny function. 
 
The Select Commission also noted that the Council’s former Resources 
Directorate staff would set up and run performance clinics and divert 
resources away from front-line problem solving and delivery.  
Consequently, it is important that the performance clinics are used 
appropriately and sparingly. The performance clinics should not be seen 
as the default response to poor performance.   
 
The view of the Select Commission was that ad hoc challenge events 
should be chaired by an ‘independent’ Cabinet Member, who does not 
have portfolio responsibility for the service in question. The Select 
Commission referred this view to the Deputy Leader for his consideration. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the Deputy Leader be asked to approve the arrangements for 
future Elected Member-led performance clinics. 
 

7. INVEST TO SAVE UPDATE  

 

 Further to Minute No. 75(3) of the meeting of the Self Regulation Select 
Commission held on 2nd May, 2013, consideration was given to a report 
presented by the Workforce Strategy Planning and Development Manager 



52B SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 27/06/13  

 

 

describing the progress and impact of the Invest to Save Bid to reduce the 
Council’s use of independent foster agency placements. The submitted 
report detailed the actions taken, number of foster carers recruited and 
savings. 
 
The Select Commission noted that the Invest to Save Proposal had been 
agreed in August 2011 and is a three year investment. This invest to save 
proposal is focused on increasing the number of fostering and adoptive 
placements. The first year target of a net increase of 12 fostering 
households was achieved and the second year target of 18 was exceeded 
by 2. The final year target is a net increase of 23 fostering households. 
These are minimum targets. In terms of adoption, the first year target of 
approving 17 was exceeded by one, whilst in the second year the target 
of 21 approvals was missed by 2, due to checks and references being 
delayed. It was noted that these two cases have now been approved. 
During the third year, the adoption service is required to approve 21 
adopters.  
 
The report stated that the approval activity needs to be balanced against 
the focus on ensuring retention of foster carers. Year two has seen 
consistent recruitment activity with foster carers and a significant 
improvement in activity from the previous year. Details of the retention of 
foster carers were included in the submitted report. 
 
Members asked questions about:- 
 
- the financial arrangements in respect of support for foster carers; 
- the experience of other local authorities. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and the actions taken through 
the invest to save bid to recruit foster carers and prospective adopters be 
noted. 
 
(2) That the Select Commission notes that this invest to save programme 
will continue to be monitored by officers on a monthly basis and also by 
the Corporate Parenting Panel to ensure that targets are achieved and 
more fostering and adoptive placements are available locally. 
 

8. REVENUE ACCOUNT OUTTURN 2012/13  

 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Director of Finance 
concerning the Council’s revenue budget out-turn for the 2012/2013 
financial year. The report included the following summary details:- 
 
(i) In 2012/13 the Council budgeted to spend £213.290 millions on its 
General Fund Revenue Account.  Actual spending for the year was 
£212.402 millions, a saving against budget of £0.888 million (or -0.42%).  
Of this amount, £0.705 million is accounted for by surpluses on trading 
accounts, leaving a net underspend of £0.183 million. 
 



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 27/06/13 53B

  

 

 

(ii) Requests to carry-forward £159,000 of unspent 2012/13 budgets for 
specific projects/purposes were also included in the submitted report. If 
approved, the remaining balance available to support the budget is 
£24,000.  
 
(iii) In addition, the Delegated Schools’ Budget was £183.574 millions. 
Actual spend against this was £182.958 millions, an underspend of 
£0.616 million for the year. This has been added to Schools’ Reserves 
which at 31st March 2013 stood at £8.227 millions.   
 
(iv) The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) in 2012/13 was budgeted to 
make a contribution to the HRA General Reserve of £1.838 millions. 
Actual contribution to this Reserve was £6.801 millions, an additional 
contribution of £4.963 millions. 
 
(v) This is a very positive outturn, especially given the challenges faced in-
year which necessitated the implementation of a moratorium on all but 
essential spending from October 2012.  It is the result of the hard work of 
both Elected Members and staff in managing reducing levels of funding at 
a time of increasing service need, and also the generally good and 
responsible financial management on the part of budget holders. 
 
(vi) Reflecting the above out-turn position, and subject to the 
recommendations in the report being approved, the Council’s Revenue 
Reserves as at 31st March, 2013 were: General Fund Reserves available 
and uncommitted to support the Budget £9.316 millions and Earmarked 
Reserves £51.345 millions of which £41.663 millions is ring-fenced for 
HRA, Schools and to meet future PFI contractual obligations. Reserves at 
the end of 2012/13 are in line with planned levels.    
 
Members of the Select Commission discussed the following issues:- 
 
- the Select Commission thanked the Council’s staff, especially those in 
the Finance Service and in Children and Young People’s Services, for the 
achievement of a balanced budget; 
 
- the Housing Revenue Account budget allocation for improvements to 
Council-owned garage sites (Members suggested that this matter required 
further consideration at a future meeting); 
 
- under-utilisation of bad weather contingency and contractual risks 
budgets (Housing Revenue Account); 
 
- schools budgets, the composite schools’ budget reserves and the 
incidence of budgets being under-spent. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the Self Regulation Select Commission notes the following 
recommendations which are being made to Cabinet:- 



54B SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 27/06/13  

 

 

 
(a) to note the Council’s General Fund, Schools’ and the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Outturn Position Statements for 
2012/13; 
 
(b) to note the level of the Council’s Revenue Reserves as at 31st March, 
2013;  and 
 
(c) asked to approve the carrying forward of underspends on Trading 
Services  (£704,895) and requests for carrying forward of specific items 
(£158,709) in accordance with the Council’s approved policy. 
 
(Councillor Beck declared a prejudicial interest in this item and left the 
meeting whilst the matter was being considered) 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  

 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Senior Scrutiny 
Officer, which updated Members of both the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board and all of the Select Commissions on the outcomes 
from the “development session” on the scrutiny work programme, held 
during the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board meeting on 24th 
May, 2013, and on the proposals for allocation of that work programme to 
each of the Select Commissions in 2013/14. 
 
Members discussed the various subjects listed in this Select 
Commission’s work programme, noting that other issues may be brought 
forward for scrutiny review during the forthcoming year. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2)  That revised work programme, as now discussed, be approved. 
 
(3) That Councillor Beck be nominated to represent the Self Regulation 
Select Commission on the scrutiny review group for the scrutiny of local 
procurement policies and support to businesses, being established by the 
Improving Places Select Commission. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

 Resolved:- That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended (information relating to 
the financial/business affairs of any person (including the Council)). 
 

11. SUPPORT FOR THE LOCAL ECONOMY  

 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Senior Category 



SELF REGULATION SELECT COMMISSION - 27/06/13 55B

  

 

 

Manager (Procurement) outlining the work currently being undertaken by 
this Council in support of the local economy, activity which continues to be 
a priority. The scope of the report and Members’ subsequent discussion 
included:- 
 
- tendering for Council services; 
- use of local suppliers; 
- local employment issues (including the YORbuild contractors’ 
framework); 
- traded services; 
- e procurement and e invoicing; 
- fair trade products; 
- ‘meet the buyer’ events; 
- consortium agreements for the procurement of goods and services; 
- the use of key performance indicators in respect of the monitoring and 
review of the Council’s suppliers; 
- comparisons with other local authorities in the Yorkshire and Humber 
region. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the various issues, now discussed, which are factors in the 
growth of the local economy, be considered as part of the scrutiny review 
of the Sheffield City Region economy to be undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Board. 
 

12. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 Resolved:- That the next meeting of the Self Regulation Select 
Commission be held at the Town Hall, Rotherham on Thursday, 25th July, 
2013, commencing at 3.30 p.m. 
 

 


